
AGENDA 

ELKHART CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2025 AT 6:00 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

 

THIS MEETING WILL ALSO BE HELD ELECTRONICALLY VIA WEBEX. 

 

This meeting can also be accessed via WebEx. To join, go to http://coei.webex.com, enter 2303 887 8201 as the meeting number and 

“BZA2025” as the password. Attendees may preregister or enter during the meeting. Comments and questions may be submitted via 

the WebEx app during the meeting, or may be submitted to hugo.roblesmadrigal@coei.org prior to the meeting. 

 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. 2025 ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES DECEMBER 12, 2024  

5. APPROVAL OF PROOFS OF PUBLICATION 

 

6. OLD BUSINESS 

 

25-BZA-03 PETITIONER IS JASON PATEL 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 1207 WEST LUSHER AVENUE 

Tabled  

 

7. NEW BUSINESS 

 

25-UV-02 PETITIONER IS LA VOS DE CRISTO AL MUNDO INC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 1413 WEST INDIANA AVENUE 

To vary from Section 18.2, Permitted Uses in the M-1, Limited Manufacturing District to allow for a place of worship. 

 

25-X-01 PETITIONER IS ELKHART PARKS FOUNDATION INC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 3419 BRISTOL STREET 

Per Section 4.3.O, a Special Exception for Parks and Playgrounds, to amend and update 98-X-06 (approved site plan) to 

allow for additional uses at Walker Park.  The additional uses include: construction of ADA complaint restroom building 

with drinking fountain, new pavilion, new playground area, additional native landscape plantings, additional memorial tree 

plantings, expanded parking and recontour hillside for multi-purpose use.    

 

 

8. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

PLEASE REMEMBER TO USE THE MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

ERRORS IN THE MINUTES MAY RESULT FROM INAUDIBLE VOICES. 

 

http://coei.webex.com/
mailto:hugo.roblesmadrigal@coei.org
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

-MINUTES- 

Thursday, December 12, 2024 - Commenced at 6:00 P.M. & adjourned at 7:21 P.M. 

City Council Chambers – Municipal Building 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT 

Doug Mulvaney 

Ron Davis 

Phalene Leichtman  

 

MEMBERS ABSENT 

Janet Evanega Rieckhoff 

 

REPRESENTING THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Mike Huber, Director of Development Services 

Jason Ughetti, Planner II 

 

LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

Maggie Marnocha (Via WebEx) 

 

RECORDING SECRETARY 

Hugo Madrigal 

 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Davis makes motion to approve; Second by Leichtman. Voice vote carries. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR OCTOBER 10, 2024 

Davis makes motion to approve; Second by Leichtman. Voice vote carries. 

 

APPROVAL OF PROOFS OF PUBLICATION  

Davis makes motion to approve; Second by Leichtman. Voice vote carries. 

 

OPENING STATEMENT 

Welcome to the December 12, 2024 meeting of the Elkhart City Board of Zoning Appeals. The purpose of this meeting is to review 

and consider all requests for relief from any standard in the Zoning Ordinance, including variances, use variances, special exceptions, 

conditional use requests, and administrative appeals. All of the cases heard tonight will have a positive, negative, or no decision made 

by the Board. If no decision is made, the petition will be set for another hearing. 

 

If a decision is made that you disagree with, either as the petitioner or an interested party, you must file for an appeal of the Board’s 

decision in an appropriate court no later than 30 days after the decision is made. If you think you may potentially want to appeal a 

decision of this Board, you must give this Board a written appearance before the hearing. Alternatives: A sign-in sheet is provided 

which will act as an appearance. You should sign the sheet if you want to speak, but also if you do not wish to speak but might want to 

appeal our decision. Forms are provided for this purpose and are available tonight. A written petition that is set for hearing tonight 

satisfies that requirement for the petitioner. If you file your appeal later than 30 days after the decision of this Board or give no written 

appearance tonight, you may not appeal the Board's decision. Because the rules on appeal are statutory and specific on what you can 

do, the Board highly suggests you seek legal advice. If you are the petitioner, in addition to filing an appeal, you may first file a 

motion for rehearing within 14 days of the Board's decision.  
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OLD BUSINESS 

 

24-UV-04 PETITIONER IS HERG INC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 106 & 108 BOWERS CT 

To vary from Section 7.2, Permitted Uses in the R-4, Multiple Family Dwelling District to allow for the demolition of 106 and 108 

Bowers Court and used for a parking lot to provide off street parking for the River Queen. 

 

Mike Huber states that the petitioner has not taken any action or activity, so Staff is not asking for any action on the request. 

However, given that it's the end of the year, the petition will roll off the agenda. If the project moves forward and the petitioner 

returns for the same variance, they must submit a new application in 2025.  

 

Mulaney asks Huber if Staff recommends no action by the Board. 

 

Huber says yes, no action.  

 

Mulvaney states that there will be no action by the Board then.  

 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

24-BZA-30 PETITIONER IS MRV ELKHART PROPERTY LLC  

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 2033 BORNEMAN STREET 

To vary from Section 26.4.A.6, Fence Requirements, that states, No fences, other than split rail, wrought iron or open picket not to 

exceed four (4) feet in height, shall be permitted in any front yard or corner side yard, to allow for a fence that is six (6) feet in 

height, a variance of two (2) feet. To also vary from Section 26.5.B.1, Roadway Regulations, where the Intersection Visibility 

Requirements, which state in part, On a corner lot in any district, no fence, hedge, sign or other structure shall be erected, placed or 

allowed to grow and no motor vehicle or recreational vehicle may be placed in such a manner as to impede vision between a height 

of three (3) feet and eight (8) feet above the established curb level to allow for a six (6) foot black chain link fence. 

 

The fence section along Nappanee Street/SR 19 is within the Primary Street Setback. Section 26.5.C, states in part, which permits 

fences within the primary street setback if an agreement is filed with the City which forfeits the property owner's rights in the event 

the street is widened. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Pat Baker, located at 2300 S Nappanee, appears in person as the petitioner. Baker says he does business in Elkhart as Fun Town 

RV. He says he has multiple properties around Elkhart, where he purchased international RVs, the Borneman and Nappanee sites. 

Baker says the property has been used for 49 years to sell RVs. Nonetheless, there is a need to install a fence on the Borneman side 

property for security purposes and insurance regulations. He states that initially, when looking at the GIS map, the property 

appeared to be in the county, so he began to install the fence. However, when the fence was being installed, they were stopped, and 

then they figured out what needed to be done to finish the installation. Baker says part of the problem with the property is that the 

other site has a six-foot chain link fence on it. So, they would try to dress it up and install a nicer, similar fence and gate, so they 

decided on an ornamental fence. Baker says Staff wanted them to install a four-foot high fence, but it would be $44,000 more than 

chain-link. Baker states he requests approval for a clean, covered-coated black fence with cantilever gates that would give security 

and satisfy insurance regulations so he can receive a discount.  

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney asks Baker if he had time to review the five separate conditions recommended by Staff.  

 

Baker says he reviewed the conditions as he arrived at the meeting. 

 

Mulvaney states that the petitioner indicated powder-coated vs plastic-coated.  

 

Baker states that it may just be plastic coated; he may have mistakenly said otherwise. The fence is black, and he wants it to look 

nice.  

 

Mulvaney asks Baker if he has any issues with the conditions that Staff recommended. 
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Baker answers no.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The petitioner MRV Elkhart Property LLC is requesting developmental variances from the fence and roadway regulations to 

permit a fence to secure the property used for storing RVs that are for sale. Fun Town RV will be the business located on the 

property and is consistent with the commercial nature of the Nappanee Street corridor, an RV sales business is located immediately 

across Borneman.  

The site has been a sales and display lot since at least the 1980's. The site is almost 100% paved.  

Nappanee Street is a gateway and commuter thoroughfare into the City. The desired fence, along with the requested conditions, 

will be an improvement over the other existing fences located along Nappanee Street.  

 

Staff recommends approval of this variance, subject to the requested conditions.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance, subject to the requested conditions, to vary from Section 26.4.A.6, 

Fence Requirements and Section 26.5.B.1, Roadway Regulations, based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because the use 

already exists, and the proposed fence, along with the requested conditions, will be an improvement over existing fences in 

the area;  

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved because the lot with three road frontages; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property by creating 

opportunities for theft on the property; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action or inaction by the applicant; and 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

CONDITIONS 

If the Board chooses to approve the requested developmental variances, Staff recommends that the following conditions be placed 

upon the approval: 

 

1. The fence be black plastic coated; 

2. The proposed fence be placed outside the vision clearance triangle at Nappanee and Borneman and Borneman and 20th Street 

intersections. 

3. The Engineering Department and/or the Board of Public Works approve the curb cut location along Borneman Street. 

4. The tree lawn along the Borneman frontage be restored by removing the pavement and planting grass.  

5. The display of RVs be located at least 10 feet back from Nappanee Street. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

4 

 

Ughetti states there were 21 letters mailed with zero returned.  

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Leichtman makes a motion to approve 24-BZA-30 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt all conditions listed in the staff report; Second by 

Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

 

Motion carries. 

 

24-BZA-31 PETITIONER IS ANNETTE PEOPLES 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 1723 OAKLAND AVENUE  

To vary the requirements of Section 5.4, Yard Requirements, where the front yard average established setback is sixty-seven (67) 

feet, to allow the construction of two single family residences both at a front yard setback of eighteen and five hundredths (18.5) 

feet, a variance of forty eight and five hundredths (48.5) feet. To also vary from the Section 5.4, Yard Requirements, to allow the 

future corner home to be placed at a distance of sixteen (16) feet from the corner side yard setback (Oakland Avenue) where 

twenty eight (28) feet is the average, a variance of twelve (12) feet. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Hugh Williams, located at 350 W Blaine, appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Williams says that when the petitioner 

acquired the property, it was initially zoned commercial residential, which allowed for multi-family units. Williams says the 

proposal is to switch the property's frontage from Oakland to Wolfe Avenue. In the petitioner's view, Williams says it makes for a 

safer and more attractive frontage. That said, the property is considerably large; therefore, the property is being split to allow for 

two single-family homes. Willams says the reason for the modified setbacks is to allow for the placement of two homes with off-

street parking. After talking to people in the neighborhood, Williams said that a small house is being requested, allowing for two or 

three children and a large enough yard for them. 

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney states that the City needs more affordable housing.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Annette Peoples is requesting the enumerated setback variances to construct two single family homes. The homes will be located 

on separate lots and face Wolf Avenue. The petitioners have been working with City staff to come to this development plan. The 

petitioners will also be installing sidewalks along the north side of Wolf Avenue.  

 

The petitioner faces an unnecessary hardship due to the location of the only other home on the north side of Wolf Avenue. This 

one existing home is setback 67 feet. Due to the setback averaging requirements, the proposed homes would also need to meet this 

established setback. Other existing homes in the area are at the proposed setback of 30 feet or less. The required setback in R-2 is 

20 feet. The proposed project will help encourage infill residential development. 

 

Staff recommends approval of this variance.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance to vary from the requirements of Section 5.4, Yard Requirements 

based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community by promoting 

infill residential development in established neighborhoods;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because existing 

homes in the area are at the proposed 30 foot setback or less and the required setback in R-2 is 20 feet; 

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved because the setback is established by only 

one other home on the street frontage and located at 67 feet; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property by creating 

an excessive setback for an urban residential neighborhood; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action or inaction by the applicant because the established 

setback is set by the one other existing home at 67 feet; and 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

 

Huber states there were 32 letters mailed with zero returned. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Davis moves to approve 24-BZA-31 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s finding of 

fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition; Second by Leichtman. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

24-BZA-32 PETITIONER IS JFS REAL ESTATE HOLDING LLC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 444 NORTH NAPPANEE STREET 

To vary from the requirements found in Section 26.10, Sign Regulations, Table 2, to allow a new freestanding sign at a zero (0) 

foot setback where the required setback is five (5) feet and that is seven and seventeen hundredths (7.17) feet tall where maximum 

sign height permitted is six (6) feet, a variance of five (5) feet for the setback and one and seventeen hundredths (1.17) feet for the 

height.   

 

To also vary from the maximum allowed message center which limits the size to 50% of the principal sign face which is nine and 

sixty two hundredths (9.62) square feet to allow a message center that exceeds the 50% maximum to allow a message center of 

thirty two (32) square feet, a variance of twenty seven and nineteen hundredths (27.19) square feet. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Todd Lehman, located at 1508 Bashor Rd, appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Lehman says there's a lot of history on the 

property. He says the Board approved a variance for the property's square footage of an EMC. Lehman states that this all started 

when they did a monument sign in the City of Elkhart; they used the GIS program to determine the right of way to see how much 

frontage a property has to allow for a recommendation. Lehman says he saw ample room in the front of the property, so he 

proposed a masonry monument-style sign. Lehman says he then showed the rendering to the customer, and they loved it. 

Thereafter, Lehman submitted the design to Eric Trotter; however, since the right of way had changed, City ordinances required an 
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additional 15 feet of frontage. So, the next step was to file for a variance to keep the design the petitioner liked and allow for 

proper landscaping.  

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney asks Lehman if he has any issues with the conditions recommended by Staff.  

 

Lehman says no and must comply with the requests if he wants it.  

 

Mulvaney states that that was one of the things that happened when the City was revamped, so all signs must comply with that.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The subject property is occupied by the Northern Indiana Hispanic Health Coalition (NIHHC), which provides the community with 

educational, vaccine, and community health programs. NIHHC is requesting the proposed sign to be at a more readable height for 

drivers and an EMC to showcase current programs and events at the center.  

 

City staff has been working closely with NIHHC to reach a sign design that the City is comfortable recommending approval. City 

staff appreciates that this sign is significantly closer to the regulations than most other signs in the area that are nonconforming. 

The site does pose some practical difficulties due to the building placement at 15 feet from the Nappanee Street property line, 

where the current required setback is 30 feet, leaving little room for a sign or to set the sign farther back which would allow them a 

greater height by-right. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the requested variances subject to the recommended conditions that have been placed on other EMC 

Board of Zoning Appeals approvals. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance to vary from the requirements found in Section 26.10, Sign 

Regulations based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because the uses 

in the area are commercial and industrial uses; 

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved due to the structure being located only 15 

feet from the Nappanee Street right-of-way, leaving little room for a sign. An additional 5 feet from the edge of the pavement 

exists, giving the sign an effective setback from the edge of the pavement of 10 feet; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property due to the 

structure being located so close to this very wide road; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action or inaction by the applicant because NIHHC is only 

the tenant of this building. They have no control on the placement of the building; 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 
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CONDITIONS 

If the Board chooses to approve the requested developmental variances, Staff recommends that the following conditions be placed 

upon the approval: 

 

1. The variances related to sign area, height, and location shall apply to both signs/faces. 

2. Movement, including video, flashing, and scrolling, is prohibited. 

3. Message sequencing, where content on one message is related to content on the next message, is prohibited. 

4. The minimum time duration of each message shall be 20 seconds. 

5. The sign must be equipped with a sensor and programmed to automatically dim in response to changes in ambient light. 

6. The maximum brightness shall not exceed three-tenths (0.3) foot candles over ambient light levels. 

7. Light trespass shall not exceed one-tenth (0.1) foot candles as measured at the property line of any residential district. 

8. The sign must either stay fixed on one message or go blank if there is a malfunction that would not permit the sign meeting 

the above conditions. 

9. No sign message may depict, or closely approximate, official traffic control signage 

 

Ughetti states there were eight letters mailed with zero returned. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Davis makes a motion to approve 24-BZA-32 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt all conditions listed in the staff report; Second by 

Leichtman. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

24-BZA-33 PETITIONER IS JEFFREY AND NICOLE CRIPE 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 3660 GORDON ROAD  

To vary from the requirements found in Section 26.1.C.3, Swimming Pools, which states ‘A swimming pool or the yard in which 

the pool is located, or any part thereof, shall be enclosed with a fence, six (6) feet in height, measured from the natural grade on the 

exterior side of the fence. All gates within such a fence shall be self-closing and self-locking.'  To allow for a perimeter fence that 

is four (4) feet in height on the west side of the rear yard, to allow for no fence along the east side of the rear yard where a hedge 

and four (4) foot wire fence exist currently and to allow for no fence adjacent to the St. Joseph River. The in ground pool will have 

an automatic pool cover. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioners forward. 

 

Jeffrey Cripe and Nicole Cripe, located at 3660 Gordon Rd., appear in person as the petitioners. Nicole says they are installing a 

small pool with an auto cover for safety. She says there is an existing four-foot fence on the west side of their property. On the east 

side of the house is a hedge line that has been there for over 50 years, which goes about 10 or 15 feet. Nicole states there is also a 

three or four-foot metal fence so no one can get through it. The fence would also extend down to the river to fully enclose that side 

of the house. Nicole says she wants to do it for several reasons, such as not wanting to block the neighbor's view, allowing the 

hedge line to stay, which initially belonged to the parents of their neighbors, and keeping the property and the St. Joseph River 

beautiful.  

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney states that it is a common request because of the current Ordinance since the City of Elkhart does not match the state 

ordinance, and they also have a river that acts as a natural barrier.  

 

Mulvaney asks Nicole if she would have an issue with the condition that Staff recommended.  

 

Nicole answers no.  
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Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The petitioners are requesting a variance to allow for existing structures and landscaping to secure their pool instead of the required 

6 foot fence. Instead of the required fence, the petitioners are requesting to use an existing 4’ wire fence on the northwest side, a 

seawall along the St. Joseph River, and an approximately 8’ tall, dense evergreen hedges on the southeast side to enclosure and 

secure the pool area. Gates will be necessary to fully secure the pool area. The pool also has a powered automatic pool cover. 

The City of Elkhart is currently undergoing the process of amending this requirement to reflect the updated residential building 

codes that went into effect December 26, 2019. R326.27.3 found in this code states that either a 4 foot fence OR power safety pool 

cover is required to secure the pool. Elkhart’s current standards impose an unnecessary hardship on the owner given the updated 

State adopted standards. 

Staff recommends approval of this variance subject to the installation of a fence will be required if the hedge row is damaged, 

destroyed, or removed that meets the standards in place at the time of occurrence. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance to vary from the requirements found in Section 26.1.C.3, 

Swimming Pools, based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community as the enclosure 

meets the intent of the required regulations to safely secure the pool;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because the 

structures and landscaping are existing; 

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved because the lot front the St. Joseph River 

with a seawall and the property is bordered by an approximately 8’ tall hedge row; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property by requiring 

a fence in excess of the proposed regulations of the UDO and state building code; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action or inaction by the applicant; and 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

CONDITIONS 

If the Board chooses to approve the requested developmental variances, Staff recommends that the following conditions be placed 

upon the approval: 

 

1. Installation of a fence will be required if the hedge row is damaged, destroyed, or removed that meets the standards in place 

at the time of occurrence. 

 

Huber states there were 14 letters mailed with zero returned. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 
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Leichtman makes a motion to approve 24-BZA-33 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt all conditions listed in the staff report; Second by 

Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes 

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

24-UV-13 PETITIONER IS CRB BECK DRIVE LLC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 5309 BECK DRIVE  

To vary from Section 18.2, Permitted Uses in the M-1, Limited Manufacturing District to allow for the property to be used for 

retail sales of new travel trailers and fifth wheels manufactured by Alliance RV. And to allow for the sale of pre-owned 

recreational vehicles. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Stuart Bailey, located at 5309 Beck Dr., appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Bailey says the building is zoned M-1, which 

permits him to do everything he needs to do as an RV dealership except sell to retail customers. He states the variance is asking for 

an exception to accept retail customers. Bailey says he understands that currently, M-1 allows for wholesale sales, so there is no 

difference except that he has to collect taxes. He says that people will be coming in and out regarding traffic, but nothing will 

change.   

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney states that Staff recommended approval subject to the condition that the RVs be stored within a defined display area of 

120 feet by 200 feet, then asks if Bailey has had time to review the condition. 

 

Bailey says he has not, but he understands what is being requested.  

 

Mulvaney asks Bailey if he would have any issues with the condition. 

 

Bailey answers no.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

CRB Beck Drive is the owner of the subject property and the petitioners. The request is to allow for a use variance to permit RV 

sales. While storage of RVs themselves are a permitted use in this district and found on multiple lots in the surrounding area, sales 

of them are not permitted and would require a rezoning to a commercial district. It is modern best urban planning practices to 

permit less intense uses found in other districts in more intense districts. Approval of the use variance would allow the property to 

remain its current zoning, and a zoning that is consistent with the surrounding area, while allowing the proposed use. 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to the condition that storage of the RVs only occur in the defined display area (orange) as 

shown on the site plan to the right.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the use variance, subject to the recommended condition, based on the following findings of 

fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community because the RV 

sales, the requested use, and RV storage, a permitted use, have very similar effects on the surrounding property;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because RV 

storage occurs on multiple properties in the surrounding area, which is similar to the requested use variance;  

 

3. The need for the variance does arise from some condition peculiar to the property involved because without board action the 

use would not be permitted;    

 

4. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance does constitute an unnecessary hardship as RV sales are allowed in a less 

intense district, and RV storage, which has a similar impact on surrounding property, is a permitted use; 

 

5. The approval does comply with the Comprehensive Plan which calls for the area to be developed for industrial uses. It is 

consistent with the neighborhood goal: “Continue the City’s economic development efforts of business recruitment, retention, 

and expansion.” 

 

CONDITIONS 

If the Board chooses to approve the requested use variance, Staff recommends that the following conditions be placed upon the 

approval: 

 

1. That storage of the RVs only occur in the defined display area as shown on the site plan. 

 

Ughetti states there were six letters mailed with zero returned. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Davis makes a motion to approve 24-UV-13 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt all conditions listed in the staff report; Second by 

Leichtman. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes   

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

24-BZA-34 PETITIONER IS RICHARD AND KATHLEEN COLLINS 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 2600 BLOCK GREENLEAF BOULEVARD  

To vary the requirements of Section 5.4, Yard Requirements, where the front yard average established setback is fifty nine and 

eighty two hundredths (59.82) feet, to allow the construction of a single family residence at a front yard setback of forty one and 

three tenths (41.3) feet, a variance of eighteen and fifty two hundredths (18.52) feet. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Crystal Welsh, located at 303 River Race Dr., appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Welsh says the petitioner intends to 

construct a single-family home. However, an issue arises along the river because two necessary front yards are the road and the 

river itself. Welsh says they are attempting to figure out how to wedge the houses between the established setbacks. Welsh says she 

believes the BZA, Staff, and property owners all put significant importance on the riverside. So, when it was determined the house 

wasn't going to be able to meet the setbacks, she thought it would be necessary for everyone's view, property values, and adjacent 

property owners to hold the established rear yard setback on the riverside. To satisfy all parties, only the front yard setback would 

be impacted. She then states the petition is for a 40-foot front yard setback, allowing a little wiggle room. She says their surveyors 

are good, but sometimes inches matter. Welsh says she knows the site plan itself had to be a tenth of an inch, but due to the 
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publication, whether it has to be at 41.3 or if the Board could grant a 40-foot front yard setback to allow for some extra room in 

case someone is off by a half inch or so. Welsh states she does not know if it's practiced to get down to decimals, but if it's possible 

to change that, then it would be preferred. Understandably, the drawing did show it at 41.3, but their letter requested a 40-foot 

setback, and she understands if it's an issue. She said they'll ensure their surveyors are on the ball that day if that's the case.   

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney asks Welsh that the setbacks…(unintelligible, off mic).  

 

Welsh answers that in their letter, they requested 40 feet, but the site plan shows it as 41.3 feet; yet, it's a lot easier said than done. 

She says she thinks the variance should be granted to allow for a 40-foot setback and could always go behind that; she can’t get 

closer to it. If the 41.3 setback is given, and her people go 41.2, not they are out of compliance by a tenth of a foot. She says it just 

makes things easier. She understands if that's not possible because of the public notice.  

 

Mulvaney asks Welsh if there are no site line issues and that it won't block the river view.  

 

Welsh answers no. That is why she requests that it be pushed closer to Greenleaf Boulevard rather than pushed back to impact the 

river view.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The petitioner wishes to vary the requirements of Section 4.4, Yard Requirements, where the front yard average established 

setback is fifty nine and eighty two hundredths (59.82) feet, to allow the construction of a single family residence at a front yard 

setback of forty one and three tenths (41.3) feet, a variance of eighteen and fifty two hundredths (18.52) feet.   

 

The petitioner is proposing to build a new single family dwelling on a river font lot in the 2600 block of Greenleaf Boulevard. The 

proposed home meets the setback requirements for the river frontage and because of the configuration of the home, a front yard 

variance is required. This type of variance is not that uncommon for lots in established neighborhoods where the new infill home is 

a more contemporary layout – in this case an L-shaped ranch.   

 

The lot, by the zoning ordinance development standards has two front yards – the street frontage and the river front side of the 

property. The Ordinance requires the setback be calculated for the front and rear (for river front lots) be established by determining 

the average for that part of the street. This method for determining setback, helps to protect the adjacent property owners' views to 

the river. Which is why most people live on the river – the view. 

 

Within the last five to seven years, there have been three similar variances along the river side of Greenleaf. Most times, the 

homeowner will want to maximize the view of the river and in order to also not block the view of other surrounding properties, 

some sort of variance is required. The proposed L-shaped home configuration is also common for water front parcels where the 

property owner wishes to maximize the number of rooms in the home having water views. 

 

The scale of home is not out of character for the neighborhood and may in fact be desirable in terms of property values. Given the 

constraints of the established setback, it will not allow a home of this scale to be built without some measure of relief. 

 

 

Before reading the approval, Huber asks Maggie Marnocha if it's appropriate to change the distance from 41.3 feet to 40 feet.  

 

Marnocha asks if it would be a foot more of a variance. 

 

Huber answers yes, it would be 1.3 feet, from 41 to 40 feet.  

 

Marnocha believes that the Board can add it as a condition since it's a minimal request.  

 

Huber states he just wanted to confirm that before moving forward. 

 

Marnocha says that if the Board did not want to grant the request, it was certainly within their right, but she believes it's such a 

small request that she does not believe it needs to be re-advertised.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variance based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community because both the 

front and rear setbacks are similar to adjacent properties;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because the 

proposed structure will have a significant setback in both the front and rear yards; 

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved and which are not applicable to other 

lands or structures in the same district because the established setbacks create a hardship on this particular plot of land; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property because it 

limits the scale of housing on the lot; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action or inaction by the applicant because the setbacks were 

established by neighboring properties; 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

 

Huber states there were 17 letters mailed, with three returned in favor with no comment. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney asks Huber if the Board can add a condition allowing the request to be changed from 41.3 feet to 40 feet.   

 

Huber answers yes.  

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Leichtman makes a motion to approve 24-BZA-34 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt the following conditions: Include the 40 foot 

amendment to the request; Second by Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes  

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

24-UV-14 PETITIONER IS CREATIVE SEWING DESIGNS INC  

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 1919 CASSOPOLIS STREET 

To vary from Section 18.2, Permitted Uses in the B-3, Service Business District to allow for the property to be used for light 

assembly and warehousing. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Christian Davey, located at 200 N Church St., appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Davey says the petitioner has been 

operating at the property for several years. They purchased the real estate, understanding that they could operate during the day, 

which was built for light assembly and warehousing. However, the zoning has changed, so it's now in a district that doesn't 

necessarily allow it. Davey states that a VR Arcade is located in the front of the property and falls within the zoning use. Davey 

says the petitioner was unaware but has been a responsible operator within the building, keeping operations inside and noxious 

odors away. Davey says the petitioner is currently servicing the RV industry and has been a good supplier. He says they would like 

to continue current operations and would appreciate the support from the Board.   
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Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Creative Sewing Designs, Inc. is the occupant and petitioner of the use variance. The petitioner is also the owner of the vacant lot 

abutting the property directly to the west. The company now makes PPE face masks, protective gowns, medical mattress covers 

and other medical-related products for the healthcare industry in its main location at 2020 Industrial Parkway in Elkhart. In 

addition, the company works with local RV facilities making custom and specialty upholstered pieces from cushions and custom 

RV furniture to pop-up camper tents. Creative Sewing Designs, Inc. hopes to use this new Cassopolis Street building for displaying 

many of the company’s products. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the use variance. Sewing and upholstery and the associated equipment needed to produce these 

goods are low impact manufacturing retailer uses that can often be located in commercial area. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the use variance based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because 

operations are quiet and located completely indoors;  

 

3. The need for the variance does arise from some condition peculiar to the property involved because without board action the 

use would not be permitted;    

 

4. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance does constitute an unnecessary hardship as this use is primarily 

commercial with a few low/no impact manufacturing and warehousing uses; 

 

5. The approval does comply with the Comprehensive Plan which calls for the area to be developed for commercial uses. It is 

consistent with the economic development goal: “Continue the City’s economic development efforts of business recruitment, 

retention, and expansion.” 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

CONDITIONS 

1. The proposed fence shall meet the development conditions found in Section 15.5.C. of the CBD, Central Business District 

development standards chapter. 

 

Ughetti states that there were 22 letters mailed, with two returned in favor with comments. Ughetti says the first comment 

addresses the fact that the current property has been used for light assembly and storage. The previous tenant was Lippert 

Components, which used it to warehouse surplus materials and products used in their business operations. Their only concern with 

approving the variance is the future development of the property. As long as it operates as it has for the last year, they do not 

understand why a new use variance was necessary if nothing has changed in how it has been used. Considering the size of the 

building with several loaded docks on the north side, warehousing would be an expected use of the building. Ughetti says the 

second comment says they would favor it if the petitioner keeps their delivery trucks off their yard since they have recently 

damaged their yard. If the petitioner agrees to repair any damage to their property without any limitation or complaint should there 

be any damage.  

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 
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Davis makes a motion to approve 24-UV-14 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt all conditions listed in the staff report; Second by 

Leichtman. 

 

Davis – Yes  

Leichtman – Yes 

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

 

24-BZA-35 PETITIONER IS DUNDER HOLDINGS INC 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 2807 MARINA DRIVE  

To vary from Section 26.4.A.6, Fence Requirements, that states, No fences, other than split rail, wrought iron or open picket not to 

exceed four (4) feet in height, shall be permitted in any front yard or corner side yard, to allow for a chain link fence that is six (6) 

feet in height, a variance of two (2) feet.   

 

To also vary from Section 26.4.A.1, Fence Requirements, which states No fence or wall shall be constructed of or contain barbed 

wire, broken glass, spikes or sharp and dangerous objects nor be electrically charged, except in manufacturing districts where 

barbed wire may be used at the top portion of a permitted fence or wall if located more than seven (7) feet above the adjacent 

ground level. Such permitted barbed wire shall be considered part of a fence and subject to the fence height restrictions, to allow 

for barbed wire to be incorporated within the six (6) foot chain link fence. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Sharon Schrock appears in person on behalf of the petitioner. Schrock states that the property is unique in that it’s a corner, so they 

have two front yards, according to the Ordinance. She says the front where the offices are at face Readie Drive. The area they want 

to fence is on the side of the warehouse, facing Marina Drive. She says that's where the petitioner seeks to secure the parking lot 

due to safety concerns. Schrock says the property is directly across the street from Bennington Marina, which has the same type of 

fence running the whole length of their property across the street. 

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney asks Schrock if anything specific is related to the business…(unintelligible, off mic).  

 

Schrock answers that products are stored in a cooler in the parking lot. This is to secure the food and prevent tampering or 

vandalism.  

 

Mulvaney asks Schrock if the entrance to the cooler is off the parking lot.  

 

Schrock answers yes. 

 

Mulvaney asks Shrock…(unintelligible, off mic).  

 

Shrock answers yes. 

 

Leichtman asks Schrock…(unintelligible, off mic).  

 

Schrock answers yes and that it's identical to the one across the street.  

 

Schrock states they are new to the area but want to protect the food.  

 

Mulvaney asks if the barbed wire is essential. 
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Schrock says that a six-foot fence could be climbed over, and she could make it over one herself. She says they had it at the 

previous manufacturing zone on Lilian Avenue, but since this was deemed a front yard, she guesses that's why there are 

differences. According to the Ordinances, Schrock says it is unfortunate that they have two front yards. She says there is still 15-20 

feet of grass, and trees are planted between what would be the fence and the street.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The subject property is occupied by Dunder Holdings, Inc. and the current tenant is in the food production and processing business. 

They are requesting to increase the maximum allowed height of a fence in the front yard and place barbed wire below the required 

7 feet. 

 

The petitioners have not demonstrated any hardship based on the conditions of the property to require the requested variances. 

There are no conditions specific to the property that prevent them from meeting the development regulations. 

 

Staff recommends denial of the requested variances. 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends denial of the developmental variance to vary from based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community as the fence won’t 

meet the required regulations and will place dangerous barbed wire below the required 7 foot minimum height;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will be affected in a substantially adverse manner because approving 

the variances will set an unnecessary precedent for further approvals of similar requests; 

 

3. Granting the variance would not be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows a measure of 

relief when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do not exist that are peculiar to the land involved that support approving the requested 

variances; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property because 

the fence is not enclosing or securing valuables. The operations are within the building. 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do result from action or inaction by the applicant because there are no conditions or 

hardship as the reason needed for the relief; 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area. 

 

 

Huber states there were five letters mailed with zero returned. 

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Mulvaney asks Huber if the main objection by Staff is the barbed wire. 

 

Huber answers that he believes the single biggest objection of Staff is the percentage of the barbed wire height at the location. 

 

Mulvaney asks Huber if a six-foot fence without barbed wire would be a better alternative from the Staff's point of view.  

 

Huber answers that that would be more consistent with previous variances recommended by the City. In this case, allowing a 

precedent of a barbed wire fence at that height becomes a slippery slope for future requests.  

 

Mulvaney states that he recalls the Bennington property staff's approval. 
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Huber says that he cannot speak on the Bennington property other than his guess that it was a fence that existed before it came to 

the City. It could've been allowed under county ordinances, but he can't speak to it.  

 

Mulvaney states that with an RV manufacturer, people like to steal converters.  

 

Huber states that he is unsure if it would have been in the backyard. 

 

Leichtman also states that the Board does not know if it was six feet or seven feet.  

 

Huber says he has not verified any of that information.  

 

Mulvaney asks Huber if a six-foot chain link fence would not be a problem.  

 

Huber says that a six-foot chain link fence would be consistent with previous variances recommended by Staff.  

 

Davis asked Huber if the Board could approve the fence without the barbed wire. 

 

Huber says it would be consistent with the previous decisions made by the Board. 

 

Mulvaney asks Schrock if she could live with a six-foot fence with no barbed wire. 

 

Schrock answers yes. 

 

Huber asks the Board if it is approving the six-foot-high fence variance but denying the barbed wire.  

 

Mulvaney says that that is correct. 

 

Mulvaney asks Huber if the Board would have made that in one or two motions. 

 

Marnocha says she would have them do it in two just so there is no confusion. 

 

Mulvaney says the Board will take the six-foot high request first.  

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Leichtman makes motion to approve 24-BZA-35 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt the following condition that the petitioner can have 

a six-foot fence; Second by Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Davis makes a motion to approve 24-BZA-35 and adopt the petitioner's documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition with respect to barbed wire; Second by Leichtman 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 
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Davis makes a motion to deny 24-BZA-35 and adopt the Staff's findings of fact as the findings of fact in the present petition.  

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes  

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

 

24-BZA-36 PETITIONER IS GUADALUPE GONZALEZ 

PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 529 STIVER AVENUE  

To vary from Section 26.4.A.6, Fence Requirements, that states, No fences, other than split rail, wrought iron or open picket not to 

exceed four (4) feet in height, shall be permitted in any front yard or corner side yard, to allow for a privacy fence, to remain, that 

is six (6) feet in height, a variance of two (2) feet. 

 

Mulvaney calls the petitioner forward. 

 

Guadalupe Gonzalez, located at 529 Stiver Ave, appears via Webex as the petitioner. Gonzalez says this all started when she 

bought her house five years ago through Habitat for Humanity. She purchased the home in August 2020 before any chatter about 

additional housing. Gonzalez says there were soccer fields, so she installed the fence due to broken glass on the ground from 

people hanging out. There were also safety concerns since her son was diagnosed with autism. Gonzalez says her son is a runner, 

so her son likes to take off and run. With the fence, her son can run within the boundaries of her property. Gonzalez then says she 

would also request another two feet on top of her six-foot fence because of conflict with the back neighbor. She says her son likes 

to jump over the fence, which has led to issues with the neighbor. 

 

Mulvaney asks for questions from the Board. 

 

Mulvaney states that Staff has recommended that the petitioner stick with the six-foot fence; however, as a condition, Staff would 

require the fence to be moved back a foot so there is a clearance between it and the sidewalk, primarily to allow maintenance 

replacement. Mulvaney says this would mainly allow for the sidewalk replacement without damaging the fence.  

 

Mulvaney asks Gonzalez if she would have any issues with that.  

 

Gonzalez says she would not have any issues.  

 

Mulvaney states that the City would require the proper permits for the two existing sheds. He says he's unaware of any apparent 

issues with them, given that the pictures of the sheds provided look nice.  

 

Mulvaney asks Gonzalez if she would have any issues obtaining the proper permits for the sheds. 

 

Gonzalez answers that she will demolish the rear shed. She says the shed was improperly built and will be disposed of in spring 

2025. 

 

Mulvaney asks Gonzalez if she will only have one shed then. 

 

Gonzalez answers yes.  

 

Mulvaney asks Gonzalez if she will have any issues obtaining a permit for the remaining shed.  

 

Gonzales answers no but would need to be walked through the steps to obtain a permit.  

 

Leichtman wants to know about the extended support beams for the fence on exhibit A.  

 

 Ughetti says that the posts in the exhibit are in the rear yard toward the petitioner's neighbor. He says the petitioner originally 

extended the height of the privacy fence to a nonconforming height, but they have since removed the extension. 

 

Leichtman asks Gonzalez if the support beams are still there.  

 

Gonzalez answers yes but says she was told that she could ask the Board for a height extension. She says the fence was initially 

taken down because it had extended 16 inches past her property line when her neighbor's home was being built. She says the fence 
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was taken down, and the poles were removed. Gonzalez said her neighbor started yelling at her children when she removed the 

poles, and they crossed into her neighbor's property. 

 

Mulvaney asks Gonzalez if she would have any problem cutting the posts off at the top of the fence line.  

 

Leichtman asks that the posts be made flush with the fence.  

 

Gonzalez answers that she wants a fence height extension from the Board. 

 

Ughetti states that the request is for a fence in a front corner yard. There is no request for an extension of the fence height, which 

would require a separate petition.  

 

Mulvaney states that a separate petition would be required if the petitioner wishes to do something different with the fence. The 

Board is only acting to approve the six-foot fence that is there, subject to it being moved a foot inwards. 

 

Gonzalez asks Mulvaney if a new petition would be required for what she wants.  

 

Mulvaney states that if Gonzalez wants to extend it higher, it must be a separate petition.  

 

Gonzalez states she understands but then asks if she would have to cut down the posts now or if she could file the petition and go 

from there.  

 

Ughetti states that he believes that would be something the Board would have to take action on.  

 

Leichtman states that she would give them a timely fashion to file the request.  

 

Mulvaney asks Ughetti what the time frame is for someone to file the petition before it comes before the Board. 

 

Ughetti answers… (unintelligible, off mic).  

 

 Mulvaney asks Gonzalez if, in this case, the Board gave her 90 days, it would be more than sufficient.  

 

Gonzalez answers that 90 days would be sufficient.  

 

Mulvaney opens for public comments to speak in favor. Seeing none, he opens for opposition. Seeing none, he closes the public 

portion of the meeting and calls Staff forward. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The subject property is occupied by Guadalupe Gonzalez as their primary residence. The petitioners are requesting the 

developmental variances to allow for a privacy fence that is taller than what is permitted by Ordinance in a corner side yard. The 

home referenced in the variance request was one of the first constructed by Habitat for Humanity along the 500 block of Stiver 

Avenue.   

In 2017, a seven (7) lot subdivision was approved, six (6) home sites and a park. The layout was approved so that in the event the 

park would no longer exist, the land south could be developed for housing. The area east of the home in question was established 

as right of way to the park. At some point after the approval, the neighborhood association could no longer support the park, and 

Habitat began the process of developing the area for homes. The subdivision for the new homes south of Stiver was approved in 

May 2022.   

The fence was constructed without the benefit of a zoning clearance permit. If the homeowner would have come into the Permit 

Center for the required permit – the developmental requirements would have been explained to them by Staff and shown the plat 

which depicted the area for the new street adjacent to the residence. Unfortunately, the buyer of the home did not understand there 

was a future road planned on the east side of their property. This face to face interaction is helpful because oftentimes when a 

person visits the Permit Center many questions can be answered covering a spectrum of topics. 

All of the evidence supplied in the variance request demonstrates no hardship of the land. The evidence supplied is specific to the 

people that reside in the home not the property itself.   Although unfortunate, the hardship must be for the land. 

 

The current ordinance standards for corner side yards require for six (6) foot fences, the fence be even with the home. Which in 

this circumstance would virtually eliminate half of the yard currently enclosed by the six (6) foot privacy fence. A four (4) foot 

open picket or split rail would be permitted where the current fence exists.   



 

19 

 

The Staff is willing to offer a compromise. Similar to other cases where fences were installed without benefit of permit – the Board 

has allowed the fence to remain, but moved to a location that reflects updated ordinance language.   The future language is 

anticipated to allow six (6) foot fences in the corner side yard and be located one (1) foot back from the property line, which would 

allow room for maintenance and replacement of the sidewalk without disturbing or damaging any fences or objects adjacent to the 

sidewalk.   

 

Staff recommends approval of the requested variances subject to the recommended conditions. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The Staff recommends approval of the developmental variances, subject to the recommended conditions, to vary from Section 

26.4.A.6, Fence Requirements based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community;  

 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 

 

3. Granting the variance would be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Ordinance because it allows a measure of relief 

when uniquely warranted;    

 

4. Special conditions and circumstances do exist that are peculiar to the land involved due to being located on a corner side lot 

as the developmental requirements are different for corner side lots; 

 

5. The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; 

 

6. The special conditions and circumstances do result from any action or inaction by the applicant because the fence was 

installed without the benefit of permit; 

 

7. This property does not lie within a designated flood area 

 

CONDITIONS 

If the Board chooses to approve the requested developmental variances, Staff recommends that the following conditions be placed 

upon the approval: 

 

1. Locate the fence a one (1) foot setback from the property line; 

 

2. Permits shall be obtained for the two (2) accessory structures (sheds) that have been placed without benefit of permit and 

review size and location standards i.e. foundation requirements, material standards and location. Staff will also take the 

opportunity to review with the petitioner what activities require permits.  

 

Ughetti states there were 46 letters mailed, with one returned not in favor with a comment saying: They live behind Guadalupe's 

house, and they have two small boys, and the petitioner has three dogs, whereas two are rottweilers, and the other is a pit bull. 

They say they believe the petitioner needs a taller fence because the dogs have tried knocking down the fence when their family is 

outside, and they jump high. They say they fear for the safety of their kids, so if the petitioner would install a picket fence, the 

petitioner ought to get rid of the dogs. They also say the dogs have chased someone before, and the petitioner has chickens, and 

they should not go into her yard. They say they can look into the backyard, and the petitioner can look into her backyard.  

 

Mulvaney asks if there are questions from the Board for Staff. 

 

Leichtman asks Ughetti if chickens are allowed in the area.  

 

Ughetti answers no. 

 

Mulvaney asks Ughetti that the pictures indicate… (unintelligible, off mic) as part of the Board condition.  

 

Ughetti answers that he believes in placing a timeline on the to-be-destroyed shed.  

 

Mulvaney asks Ughetti…(unintelligible, off mic).  

 

Ughetti states that it’s something that Staff can work on with the petitioner.  
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Leichtman states that she knows the Board has previously placed a condition regarding keeping animals.  

 

Guadalupe says that she had Elkhart Police go to her house, and there are no chickens at her property. She says there is a doghouse 

but does not know where the chickens are coming from. She says the dogs do not jump on the fence. She said she wanted to add a 

higher fence since her neighbor throws things at the dogs and taunts them, which is why they react the way they do.  

 

Mulvaney calls for a motion. 

 

Leichtman makes a motion to approve 24-BZA-36 and adopt the petitioner’s documents and presentation, together with the Staff’s 

finding of fact, as the Board’s findings of fact in the present petition and adopt the following conditions: Locate the fence a one (1) 

foot setback from the property line, Permits shall be obtained for the one (1) accessory structures (shed) that have been placed 

without the benefit of permit and review size and location standards, i.e., foundation requirements, material standards and location 

with the demolition of the other shed by May of 2025, and any codes in the City have to be followed regarding chickens and 

animals, and if the petitioner does not within ninety days file a new developmental variance for the fence, the post must be made 

flush with the rest of the six-foot fence; Second by Davis. 

 

Davis – Yes 

Leichtman – Yes 

Mulvaney – Yes 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Davis makes motion to adjourn; Second by Leichtman. All are in favor and meeting is adjourned. 

 

 

 

_________________________  ________________________ 

Doug Mulvaney, President   Ron Davis, Vice-President   


















































































































